
28.05.2022: xəbər 

Opening of Naila Khanum Cultural Center at Khazar University 

A series of events are underway at Khazar University to perpetuate the memory 

of Naila khanum Isayeva, the prominent educator, educational organizer, founder 

and head of “Dunya” School. 

On May 27, 2022, Naila khanum Cultural Center was opened at the university. The 

event was attended by the administrative and staff members of “Dunya” School 

and Khazar University, as well as guests. 

Isakhan Isakhanli, Vice-Rector for Management and Student Affairs of the 

University, spoke about the work done and measures to be taken to perpetuate 

the memory of Naila khanum Isayeva. He noted that a few years ago, the initiator 

of the establishment of a cultural center at the university was Naila khanum, and 

the center was established under her leadership and participation. Therefore, it is 

reasonable that the center will bear her name from now on. 

In her speech, Afag Karimova, the designer of the reconstructed Naila khanum 

Cultural Center, director of the University's Museum of Decorative and Applied 

Arts, and the carpet artist, gave general information about the center's design. 

Professor Hamlet Isakhanli, founder of Khazar University and chairman of the 

Board of Directors and Trustees, cut the ribbon and inaugurated the center. 

Afag Karimova informed the participants about the photo stands, exhibits and 

personal belongings of Naila khanum, which fully reflected her activities, and 

emphasized that the author of her bust was the lecturer of the university, 

sculptor Kamran Asadov. 

On the eve of the 75th anniversary of Naila khanum Isayeva, the participants left 

the center impressed by the view of the center. 

 

Xəzər Universitetində Nailə xanım Mədəniyyət Mərkəzinin açılışı 

Xəzər Universitetində görkəmli pedaqoq, təhsil təşkilatçısı, “Dünya” məktəbinin 

qurucusu və rəhbəri olmuş Nailə xanım İsayevanın xatirəsini əbədiləşdirməklə 

əlaqədar silsilə tədbirlər davam edir. 

2022-ci il mayın 27-də universitetdə Nailə xanım Mədəniyyət Mərkəzinin açılışı 

oldu. Tədbirdə “Dünya” məktəbi və Xəzər Universitetinin rəhbərliyi və 

əməkdaşları, qonaqlar iştirak edirdilər. 



Universitetin İdarəetmə və tələbə işləri üzrə prorektoru İsaxan İsaxanlı çıxış 

edərək, Nailə xanım İsayevanın xatirəsini əbədiləşdirmək üçün görülmüş işlərdən 

və həyata keçiriləcək tədbirlərdən danışdı. Qeyd etdi ki, neşə il əvvəl universitetdə 

mədəniyyət mərkəzinin yaradılmasının təşəbbüskarı məhz Nailə xanım olmuş və 

mərkəz bilavasitə onun rəhbərliyi və iştirakı ilə qurulmuşdur. Buna görə də, 

mərkəzin bundan sonra onun adını daşıması təbiidir. 

Yenidən qurulmuş Nailə xanım Mədəniyyət Mərkəzinin tərtibçi-dizayneri, 

universitetin Dekorativ-Tətbiqi Sənət Muzeyinin direktoru, xalçaçı rəssam Afaq 

Kərimova çıxışında mərkəzin tərtibi haqqında ümumi məlumat verdi. 

Xəzər Universitetinin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri professor, 

akademik Hamlet İsaxanlı lenti kəsərək, mərkəzin açılışını etdi. 

Mərkəzə daxil olan iştirakçılara Afaq Kərimova Nailə xanımın fəaliyyətini dolğun 

əks etdirən fotostendlər, eksponatlar və şəxsi əşyaları haqqında konkret 

məlumatlar verdi və nümayiş etdirilən büstünün müəllifinin universitetin 

müəllimi, heykəltəraş Kamran Əsədovun olduğunu bildirdi. 

İştirakçılar Nailə xanım İsayevanın anadan olmasının 75 illiyi ərəfəsində mərkəzə 

baxışdan təsirlənərək ayrıldılar. 

 


